
State of Michigan  

Citizen Corps Focus Group 
Name Organization Phone Address Email 

Ms. Wendy Galbreath - 
Chair 

MSP – CC/CERT   517-333-5032 4000 Collins Rd, Lansing 48910 galbreathw@michigan.gov  

Ms. Virginia Zimmerman MDCH – MRC 517-335-8268 Michigan Dept of Community  Health zimmermanv@michigan.gov  

VACANT Michigan Fire Corps 
State Advocate 

OPEN OPEN OPEN 

VACANT MI Volunteer Defense 
Force 

OPEN OPEN OPEN 

VACANT Neighborhood Watch OPEN OPEN OPEN 

Ms. Leslie Montgomery VIPS 616-656-6571 4742 Walma Ave SE, Kentwood 
49512 

montgomeryl@ci.kentwood.mi.us  

Mr. Bruce Pollock Region 1 734-878-0138 
810-333-0205 

300 S Highlander Way, Howell 48843 pollockbs@hotmail.com 

Mr. Richard Warner 
(replaced Joyce Robinson) 

Region 1 989-743-2620 
989-721-7293c 

Shiawassee Co EMHS 
149 E. Corunna Ave, LL, Corunna 

48817 

rwarner@shiawassee.net    

Mrs. Donna Northern Region 2 313-596-6558 13331 Lyndon, Detroit 48227 northernd@detroitmi.gov  

Ms. Danielle El Zayat Region 2 734-942-5289  delzayat@co.wayne.mi.us  

Ms. Kathy Rich Region 2 734-394-5357 
734-216-0517c 

 Kathleen.rich@canton-mi.org 

Mr. Richard Ripke Region 3 989-689-4637 526 Myrtle, Sanford 48657 rlripke@delta.edu 

Elizabeth (Buffy) Carr 
(Replaced Tim Genovese) 

Region 3 989-826-1191 
989-390-9654c 

 bcarr@oscodacountymi.com 

Ms. Patti Kolden Region 5 269-445-1217 321 M62N, Cassopolis 49031 pattik@cassco.org 

Mrs. Lori Phillips-Secretary Region 5 269-275-1658 Battle Creek, MI lphillips@calhouncountymi.gov  

Mrs. Rhona Colbert Region 6 231-722-6600  880 Jefferson St, Ste A, Muskegon citizencorpsdir@volunteercenterwm.c
om 

Ms. Penny Beeman – 
backup Secretary 

Region 6 616-755-8050 United Way & Volunteer Connections, 
PO Box 186, Belding 48809 

citizencorpsvista@gmail.com  

Mrs. Sandra Ruppert Region 7 231-258-4501 3421 Bear Lane N.E.Kalkaska  49646 kc8clr@voyager.net 

Mr. Jim Wieschowski Region 7 231-818-9157 7543 Osmon Road, Afton, 49705 Krw822@live.com 

Mrs. Teresa Schwalbach – 
Vice Chair 

Region 8 906-475-1134 180 US Hwy 41 E, Marquette 49866 tschwalbach@mqtco.org   

Ms. Heidi Witucki 
(replaced Kevin 
Chamberlain) 

Region 8 906-635-2186 
906-440-4805c 

Upward Bound - LSSU 
650 W Easterday Ave, Sault St Marie 

hwitucki@lssu.edu  

Region 2 Alternate:  Mr. Bob Ankrapp, phone 734-751-5925 (ankrbob@sbcglobal.net)  
*Region 3 Alternate:  Ms. Sue Bernardoni, phone 989-737-4248 (sbernardoni@saginawcounty.com)  
*Region 6 Alternate:  Ms. Theresa Buttleman, phone 231-225-8461 (esplanner@co.newaygo.mi.us)  
Region 8 Alternate:  Mr. Tim McKee, phone 906-495-7488 (tmckee@chippewacountymi.gov)         1/18/2013 
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